GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
June 18, 2013
6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:
Introduction:
Approval of Agenda:
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new
business after 10:00 p.m.)
1.
2.

3.
4.

13-13…A request by Curt Brown, Sec. 28, 4010 Homestead, for a front yard
variance and a water front variance to replace an existing garage.
13-15…A request by Ronald Socia, Sec. 22, 3950 Highcrest Drive, for a variance
to make home improvements/modernization to nonconforming structures in
excess of 10% of its replacement value.
13-16…A request by Janine Exline, Sec. 22, 4009 Highcrest Drive, for a side yard
variance.
13-17…A request by Thomas and Diana Fleming, Sec. 28, 4049 Homestead, for a
sight line and side yard variance.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
A.
B.
C.
D.

Approval of minutes for the May 20, 2013 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting.
Correspondence
Member Discussion
Adjournment

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

May 31, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-13; PID # 4711-28-202-001; Brown, Curt & Angela

STAFF REPORT (Amended 6/14/13)
File Number: ZBA#13-13
Site Address: No Site Address
Parcel Number: 4711-28-202-001
Parcel Size: 0.099 Acres
Applicant: Curt & Angela Brown, 4001 Homestead Dr., Howell, MI 48843
Property Owner: Same as applicant
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building elevations
Request: Dimensional Variances
Project Description: Applicant is requesting variances from article 3.04.01 for front and
waterfront setbacks, 11.04.01 for building size and height, and 24.05.02 for structural
expansion of a non-conforming structure/use.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Garage (accessory building)
existing on current parcel with no house (principal building).
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus and 300 foot
mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property lines in
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
The proposed variance was considered at the previous ZBA meeting on May 21, 2013
and was tabled in order to seek more information regarding the property.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:




The parcel currently has an existing accessory building on it with no principal
structure
This accessory building was building in 1977.
The existing structures setbacks are: F: 7.9’ S: 5.3’ S: 68’ WF: 18’






The existing structure’s footprint is 675 sq ft and has a current lot coverage of
15.65%.
The distance between the current accessory building and the accessory building
on the adjacent parcel is 12.7’
The parcel has frontage on West Crooked Lake and has an irregular shape.
Due to these aspects of the property there is an existing non-conforming
structure and use on the property.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to remove the existing accessory building at PID # 4711-28202-001 and replace it with a larger accessory building on the parcel. The proposed
project as depicted in the plot plan, requires several variances which have been
requested by the property owner. The following is the height, bulk and setback aspects
of the proposed structure:






Setbacks: F: 8’ S: 48’ S: 6.7’ WF: 15’
Proposed distance between proposed accessory building and accessory building
on adjacent parcel is 13.2’
Proposed Building Size: 1342 sf
Lot Coverage: 31.1%
Building Height: 20.6’

Variance Requests
There are several variance requests associated with this project. They are as follows:
1. Article 3.04.01 Schedule of Area and Bulk Requirements – The proposed building
does not meet the front and waterfront setback requirements for the LRR
zoning district. The current zoning requirements are 35’for the front and 40’ for
the water front (based on the average distance requirement for waterfront
parcels, the minimum distance of 40’ is the applicable setback number). The
request is for a 27’ front yard setback variance and a 25’ waterfront variance.
2. Article 24.05.02 Structural Expansion of a Nonconforming Use and Structure –
This passage states as follows:
a. Structural Expansion: No existing structure devoted to a nonconforming
use shall be enlarged, extended, constructed, reconstructed, moved or
structurally altered except in changing the use of the structure to a use
permitted in the zoning district in which it is located, unless approved by
the ZBA under Article 23.
This proposed accessory building would be an expansion/reconstruction of an
existing nonconforming structure/use and a variance would need to be granted
from this section of the Zoning Ordinance for it to proceed.
3. Article 11.04.01 Accessory Building, Structures and Uses in General – The
proposed building would exceed the maximum allowable size and height for an
accessory building. The maximum allowable height is 14’ and the maximum
allowable size is 900 square feet in area on lots less than two acres in size. The

proposed structure is 20.6’ in height and 1342 square feet in floor area. The
request is for a 6.6’ building height variance and a 442 square foot building area
variance.
Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment
of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
Other Comments/Discussions
In the previous meeting there were several questions that were brought up regarding
this application. I will attempt to address the ones that I am aware of and offer some
analysis regarding the variance requests.
A question was asked by the applicant is whether or not the garage is considered an
accessory building because it is the only building on the property. The Zoning Ordinance
requires that an accessory building be used in connection with, incidental to and on the
same lot with a principal building, but in the agricultural district allows them to be on a
separate lot and used in conjunction with an activity of a permitted use on another lot
under the same ownership. The current building on the subject property is a garage

which is of a nature customarily incidental and subordinate to, the principle structure
the applicants own at 4001 Homestead, and is occupied or devoted exclusively to an
accessory use. In the definition it does describe the accessory structure as being on the
same lot as a principal structure, but the Zoning Ordinance does, as highlighted below,
considers accessory buildings in the agricultural district despite them not being on the
same lot as the principal. Due to the nature of the accessory use being identical
whether it is on the same lot or not (i.e. domestic storage), it is my belief that handling
this as a legal nonconforming accessory building is consistent with the intent of the
Zoning Ordinance and is required to obtain a variance from the accessory building
height and size standards.
I understand also there were concerns regarding the subject property being in a flood
zone. The property in question is located in Flood Zone A which means that they have a
1% annual chance for a flood event and are required to purchase flood insurance and
meet specific floodplain management standards. These standards are enforced through
more stringent construction codes which are administered by Livingston County. Our
responsibilities lie in identifying properties that are located within these flood zones. I
have attached to this memo a map that identifies wetlands for this immediate area.
This demonstrates that the parcel is entirely located within uplands and adjacent to the
lake shore.
I would also like to comment that the ZBA has the ability to consider these variances
individually and can approve some which meet the standards of approval and not deny
others if they do not meet the standards of approval.
Finally I have attached a map that depicts parcels with existing detached accessory
buildings with no principle structure in the immediate area with the square footage of
those accessory structures for assistance in considering this request.
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Applicant: Curt and Angela Brown
Parcel: 11-28-202-001
Meeting Date: May 21, 2013

May 1, 2013

Curt and Angela Brown
Homestead Drive
Variance to Rebuild a Garage

Changes from the May ZBA Meeting
1. Water front setback is increased by three feet (i.e. moved three feet away from the water).
2. Front yard (road side) setback is reduced by one foot. This change will make the road side
setback approximately the same as the existing structure (8 feet).
3. Structure is smaller.
4. Foundation of the structure is elevated three feet.

Reasons for the changes
1.

Several of the ZBA Board members expressed concern about the proximity to the water.
The proposed new structure will be only 5 feet closer to the water than the existing
structure. The new structure will now be 15 feet from the water at its closest point. The
previous request was for a 12 foot setback. The actual distance to the water ranges from
15-30 feet.
2. The smaller structure was needed to increase the waterfront setback.
3. Several of the ZBA Board members were concerned that the changing lake level could
potentially flood the new structure. In our 11 years of living on the lake the water level has
never come close to the garage. With that being said we still plan to raise the foundation at
least 3 feet above the existing foundation level. This will help insure the garage stays dry
and will significantly reduce the risk of flooding. In order to get the structure out of the
FEMA Flood Zone the structure would need to be raised an additional 3 feet (estimate).

Questions / Clarifications from the May Meeting
1.

Is the property in the FEMA designation flood zone? Yes. Almost all the structures on
Homestead are in the FEMA designated flood zone. A new home can be built in a flood
zone. If a home is in a flood zone and has a mortgage loan from a US regulated financial
institution FEMA requires the homeowner to have flood insurance. If there is not a
mortgage loan on the property, then flood insurance is optional.
2. A home or structure is deemed to be in a flood zone based on the elevation of its first floor
not its proximity to the water. This proposed garage could be built outside of the flood zone
if the foundation was raised approximately 3 feet higher than the proposed structure. This
would also increase the height of the structure and increase the cost. Given that the

foundation of the proposed structure is 3 feet higher than the existing structure we are
comfortable that the risk of flooding is extremely low.
3. Given the high water table and unstable soil, the foundation of the proposed garage will be
engineered and constructed on helical piers. The piers are effectively large metal screws
that are drilled into the ground (10-50 ft.) until they reach stable soil. The steel re-enforced
concrete foundation is effectively constructed on the piers to insure the foundation will be
stable.
4. How big is the proposed structure? The proposed structure is 1,342 square feet.
5. Is this an Accessory Structure? Our ordinance defines an Accessory Structure as “A
detached structure on the same lot with, and of a nature customarily incidental and subordinate
to, a principal structure, and occupied or devoted exclusively to an accessory use”. Given the
proposed garage doesn’t have a principal structure on the same lot it obviously doesn’t meet the
true definition of an Accessory Structure. Given that the proposed garage is the only structure on
the lot and the design looks like a house I feel a variance from the 14ft height and 900 sq. ft.
limits for an Accessory Structure is warranted.
Summary
1. This is an extremely unique situation.
2. The lot shape is a triangle and has water on one of the sides. While the proposed structure
only takes up 23% of the lot area (vs. maximum 35% allowed in the LRR zoning) significant
setback variances are required due to the shape of the lot.
3. Even though this is the only structure on the lot and the structure looks like a house it is
subject to the height and square footage limitations of an Accessory Structure. Given that
the proposed structure does not fit the definition of an Accessory Structure (no other
structure on the property) I think the ZBA needs to view this as a special situation and be
willing to make an exception to the height and square footage limitations of an Accessory
Structure.
4. The proposed structure is 15 feet from the water. Most of the lots on the west side of
Homestead are shallow. As a result, many of the structures on the west side are close to the
water. Approving a 15 foot setback from the waterfront will not be inconsistent with many
other properties on the west side of Homestead. In addition, the new structure is only 5 feet
closer to the water than the existing garage. It will be constructed on helical piers to insure
its structural integrity which is a huge improvement over the existing garage.
5. The custom design, high quality building materials, and professional landscaping will make
the new structure look like a house not a typical garage. I feel this mitigates the size
variances required for an Accessory Structure.
6. All of our neighbors are supportive of this new structure. The new structure will look like a
house and will be very consistent with all the high quality reconstruction that has greatly
improved the neighborhood.
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

June 6, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-15; PID # 4711-22-302-064; Ronald A. Socia

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-15
Site Address: 3950 Highcrest Dr
Parcel Number: 4711-28-302-064
Parcel Size: 0.193 Acres
Applicant: Ronald A. Socia
Property Owner: Socia Living Trust, 46513 Maidstone Canton, MI 48187
Information Submitted: Floor Plan, Site Plan
Request: Dimensional Variances
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance from 24.05.04 & 24.04.06 of the
Zoning Ordinance, which requires that improvement to a nonconforming building/use
not exceed 10% of the current replacement value of the structure in any twelve (12)
month period.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), two (2) single family
dwellings located on lot.
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on June 2, 2013
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property
lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information applicable to the
variance we have on file:





The parcel currently has two (2) single family dwellings located on it.
The single family dwellings are 988 sf (Lake House) and 1056 sf (Road House) in
size.
The parcel has frontage on West Crooked Lake.
The property has an existing non-conforming structure and use on the property.



The estimated true cash value of the Lake House is $64,238, and Road House is
$89,416.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to make improvements and modernize the existing
nonconforming houses. These improvements require a variance from article 24.05.04 &
article 24.04.06 of the Zoning Ordinance which address limitations on the amount of
improvements that can be made to legal nonconforming properties. According to the
submitted application there will be “no elevation or footprint changes to be made.” No
information was provided as to what specific improvements are to be made to the
property.
Variance Requests
There are several variance requests associated with this project. They are as follows:
1. Article 24.05.04 Repairs, Improvements and Modernization: Repairs,
improvements, or modernization of non-conforming buildings or structures shall be
permitted provided such repairs or improvements do not exceed one-half (1/2) of
the value of the building or structure during any period of twelve (12) consecutive
months. This cost/value calculation shall not include any costs associated with
modernization of electrical, plumbing, heating or cooling systems to meet Building
Code requirements. However, if a non-conforming structure or a structure
containing a non-conforming use becomes physically unsafe or unlawful due to lack
of maintenance and repairs and is declared as such by the Building and Fire
Departments, it shall not thereafter be restored, repaired, or rebuilt except in full
conformity with the regulations in the district in which it is located.
The property is considered existing non-conforming due to the presence of two (2)
dwellings on the lot and because of the non-conforming status, improvements can only
be made that do not exceed ½ of the value of the building during a twelve (12) month
period. The estimated true cash value of the buildings as calculated by the Township
Assessors is $64,238 for the Lake House and $89,416 for the Road House. Using this
logic, if approved we would be allowing improvements that exceed $32,119 for the Lake
House and $44,708 for the Road House.
2. 24.05.04 Repairs to Nonconforming Use: On any structure devoted in whole or in
part to any nonconforming use, work may be done in any period of twelve (12)
consecutive months on ordinary repairs or on repair or replacement of nonbearing
walls, fixtures, wiring or plumbing, to an extent not exceeding ten percent (10%) of
the current replacement value of the structure, provided that the structure is not
enlarged, extended, moved or structurally altered. This proposed accessory building
would be an expansion/reconstruction of an existing nonconforming structure/use
and a variance would need to be granted from this section of the Zoning Ordinance
for it to proceed.

Having the second residential use on the property requires this to be qualified as a nonconforming building/use. This repair threshold is more stringent only allowing 10% of
the replacement value of the building to be used for repairs. Using this standard, if
approved we would be allowing improvements that exceed $6,423 for the Lake House
and $8,941 for the Road House.
There are provisions in the Zoning Ordinance under article 1 which address conflicting
regulations. It states that when conflicting regulations arise that the more restrictive
provision will prevail (1.05.01). If the decision is to approve the proposed application,
approving variances for both 24.05.04 & 24.05.04 is good housekeeping (ie dotting I’s
and crossing T’s)
Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
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Variance Case #13-15
Applicant: Ronald A. Socia
Parcel: 4711-22-302-064
Meeting Date: 6-18-2013

May 17, 2013

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

June 6, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-16; PID # 4711-22-302-122; Janine and James Exline

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-16
Site Address: 4009 Highcrest Dr
Parcel Number: 4711-28-302-122
Parcel Size: 0.197 Acres
Applicant: Janine Exline, 4009 Highcrest, Brighton, MI
Property Owner: Same as Owner
Information Submitted: Building Plans, Site Plan
Request: Dimensional Variances
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance from the side yard setback
requirements in article 3.04.01 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires that buildings
and structures within the LRR Zoning District maintain side yard setbacks of at least five
(5) feet on one side and at least ten (10) feet on the other side.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on lot
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on June 2, 2013
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property
lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:





The parcel currently has single family dwelling located on it, built in 1957.
There is also an accessory building on site.
The existing structures setbacks are: F: 0’ S: 2.26’ S: 3.68’ WF: 129’
The existing structure’s footprint is 1992 sf and has a current lot coverage of
23.2%.






The distance between the current building and the buildings on the adjacent
parcels are not specified in the site plan nor determinable from existing aerial
photos.
The parcel has frontage on Round Lake.
The building on the property is considered a non-conforming building due to it
not meeting current setback standards.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition on their existing house at 4009
Highcrest Dr. In order to obtain a permit for the construction of this addition the
applicant will need to obtain a variance from sections of the ordinance pertaining to
side yard setback requirements because this addition expands the existing nonconformity on the property. (2.26’ side yard setback) The following are reflective of the
proposed addition:









Proposed Setbacks: F: N/A S: 2.25’ S: 8.15’’ WF: 129’
Required Setbacks: F: 35’ S1: 5’ S2:10’ WF: 129’
Proposed Setback from Adjacent Building at 4011 Highcrest: Unknown (Needs
to be verified)
Required Setback from Adjacent Building at 4011 Highcrest: 10’
Proposed lot coverage: 28.9%
Required maximum lot coverage: 35%
Proposed Building Height: 24.5’
Maximum building height allowed: 25’

Variance Requests
The variance request is as follows:
1. Article 3.04.01 Dimensional Standards (Table included in Packet) (LRR Side yard
setbacks)
Article 3.04.02(k) LRR Side Yards: In the LRR Zoning District one of the side yards
may be reduced to a minimum of five (5) feet where all of the following are met:
(1) The other side yard must be at least ten (10) feet.
(2) The distance between the building and any building on the adjacent lot shall be
no less than ten (10) feet.
(3) The roof shall have gutters. (as amended 3/5/10)
The required side yard setback in the LRR district is five (5) feet as long as the
conditions in article 3.04.02(k) are met. The existing structure is 2.26’ from the west
property line and 3.68’ from the east property line. The proposed addition is located
2.25’ from the west side property line and 8.15’ from the east property line which fails
to meet the 5’ and 10’ requirements. The proposed variance would be a 7.75’ variance
on the east side yard and a 1.85’ variance on the west side yard. A variance is required
because this addition would be considered the expansion of a non-conformity on an
existing non-conforming building.

Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
Other Comments/Discussion
None
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE:

June 6, 2013

RE:

ZBA 13-17; PID # 4711-28-201-012; Thomas and Diana Fleming

STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#13-17
Site Address: 4009 Highcrest Dr
Parcel Number: 4711-28-302-122
Parcel Size: 0.197 Acres
Applicant: Janine Exline, 7924 Payne, Dearborn, MI
Property Owner: Same as Owner
Information Submitted: Building Elevations, Site Plan, Floor Plan
Request: Dimensional Variances
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance from the side yard setback
requirements in article 3.04.01 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires that buildings
and structures within the LRR Zoning District maintain side yard setbacks of at least five
(5) feet on one side and at least ten (10) feet on the other side. The applicant is also
requesting a variance from the required shoreline setback in article 3.04.02, which
requires the structure to maintain a minimum 40 feet or consistent with the setbacks of
adjacent buildings, as determined by the Zoning Administrator.
Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling
located on lot
Other:
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on June 2, 2013
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property
lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.
Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:




The parcel currently has single family dwelling located on it, built in 1950
The existing structures setbacks are: F: 29’’ S: 10’ S: 5’ WF: 85’
The existing structure’s footprint is 968 sf (garage 440 sf) and has a current lot
coverage of 11%.




The distance between the current building and the buildings on the adjacent
parcels are 9’ of the East side and 23.6’ on the west side.
The parcel has frontage on West Crooked Lake.

Summary
The applicant is proposing to remove the existing home and garage on the property and
construct a new single family house with an attached garage. The following are
reflective of the proposed structure.









Proposed Setbacks: F: 55’ S: 7’ S: 4’’ WF: 85’
Required Setbacks: F: 35’ S1: 5’ S2:10’ WF: 115.5’
Proposed Setback from Adjacent Buildings: E: 8’ W: 21’
Required Setback from Adjacent Buildings: 10’
Proposed lot coverage: 15.6%
Required maximum lot coverage: 35%
Proposed Building Height: Unknown
Maximum building height allowed: 25’

Variance Requests
The variance request is as follows:
1. Article 3.04.01 Dimensional Standards (Table included in Packet) (LRR Side yard
setbacks)
Article 3.04.02(k) LRR Side Yards: In the LRR Zoning District one of the side yards
may be reduced to a minimum of five (5) feet where all of the following are met:
(1) The other side yard must be at least ten (10) feet.
(2) The distance between the building and any building on the adjacent lot shall be
no less than ten (10) feet.
(3) The roof shall have gutters. (as amended 3/5/10)
The required side yard setback in the LRR district is five (5) feet as long as the
conditions in article 3.04.02(k) are met. The existing structure is 10’ from the west
property line and 5’ from the east property line. The proposed addition is located 7’
from the west side property line and 4’ from the east property line which fails to meet
the 5’ and 10’ requirements. The proposed variance would be a 1’ variance on the east
side yard and a 3’ variance on the west side yard.
2.

Article 3.04.02 Shoreline Setback
Sites connected to public sewer in Lakeshore Resort Residential District: Minimum
40 feet or consistent with the setbacks of adjacent principal buildings, whichever is
greater as determined by the Zoning Administrator.

The required waterfront setback as determined by calculating the average distance of
the two (2) adjacent principal buildings on adjacent lots is 115.5’. The existing structure

is located 85’ from the waterfront property line and the proposed structure is currently
85’
Standards for Approval
The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for
Dimensional Variances:
23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or
requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is
found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:
(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than
other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.
(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in
public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
Other Comments/Discussion
None
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Applicant: Thomas and Diana Fleming
Parcel: 11-28-201-012
Meeting Date: 6-18-2013

May 24, 2013
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 21, 2013
6:30 p.m.
MINUTES
Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at
6:30pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were then introduced. The board members in
attendance were as follows: Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, Barbara Figurski
and Jeff Dhaenens. Also present were Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 10 persons
in the audience.
Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the agenda as submitted. Motion
carried unanimously.
13-09…A request by Leo and Karen Mancini, 4057 Homestead Road, Sec. 28, for two side
yard variances to construct an attached garage.
Dennis Disner from Arcadian Design was present for the petitioner.
A call to the public was made with no response.
Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford to approve case #13-09, 4057 Homestead, for a 5’6”
variance on both sides with a 4’6” setback on both sides. Conditioned upon the garage being
guttered. The practical difficulty is the narrowness of the lot. Motion carried unanimously.
13-12…A request by Robert Morrison, Sec. 21, 3699 Nixon Road, for a variance to
construction a pole barn on a vacant lot.
Robert Morrison was present for the petitioner.
A call to the public was made with the following response: Carolyn Kerr, 4540 Siem Road,
stated the she is concern about the business being run out of the barn. There are large burn piles,
large machines and traffic is a concern being located on the corner of Nixon and Siem Road. She
is worried about it turning into a warehouse for a business instead of a residential barn. She also
stated that it is inappropriate for that area.
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Moved by Grajek, supported by Ledford, to deny case #13-12, 3699 Nixon Road for a variance
to construct a barn on a vacant lot due to no practical difficulty. Motion carried unanimously.
13-13… A request by Curt Brown, Sec. 28, vacant Homestead Drive, for a front yard and
waterfront variance to construct an addition on an existing nonconforming structure.
Curt Brown, homeowner, and Dennis Dinser from Arcadian Design were present for petitioner.
A call to the public was made with the following response: Carolyn Kerr, 4540 Siem Road,
stated that she has property next to theirs and thinks that it is too large for that lot. There is no
buffer between the building and the lake. She questioned where the runoff water would go.
Brian-Leek-3997 Homestead, stated that he has listen to everything presented and would like to
encourage the Zoning Board of Appeals to look at the big picture.
Moved by Ledford, supported by Figurski, to table case#13-13, vacant Homestead Drive, until
the next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Motion carried as follows: Ayes- Dhaenens,
Figurski, Ledford and McCreary. Nays-Grajek.
13-14…A request by John Spencer, Sec. 21, 4030 Crooked Lake Road, for a variance to
allow a lot split.
A call to the public was made with the following response: Chairman Dhaenens stated that a
letter was received from Jim Lawrence, Manager of Nixon Meadow LLC, stated he owns
property directly south of John and Melinda Spencer and he is in favor of their split request.
Robert Knorr, 3035 Nixon Road, stated the he lives on two acres and has an easement over his
property for Consumers Gas Company. He has no objection to Mr. Spencer building a house.
Moved by Grajek, supported by Ledford, to table case#13-14, 4030 Crooked Lake Road to give
petitioner time to investigate rezoning the property. Motion carried as unanimously.
Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the March 19, 2013 and April 16, 2013
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting minutes with corrections as stated. Motion carried
unanimously.
Moved by Figurski, Supported by Grajek, to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at
8:13 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.
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